
Goodhue County Board of Adjustment
Government Center- Board Room

509 West 5th St, Red Wing MN 55066

Call Meeting To Order

Approval Of Current Agenda

Approval Of Previous Month's Meeting Minutes

Appointment Of Chair, Vice Chair

Conflict/Disclosure Of Interests

PUBLIC HEARING: Request For Variance To Feedlot Setback Standards
Request for Variance, submitted by Jeremy Schafer, to Article 13 (Confined Feedlot Regulations) setback 
standards to allow a new feedlot to be established within 1000 feet or 94% odor annoyance-free rating (as 
determined by the OFFSET model) of an existing dwelling. Parcels 26.021.0101. 26990 370th ST, Goodhue, 
MN 55027. Part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Sect 21 Twp 111 Range 14 in Belvidere Township. A1 Zoned 
District.  

BOAPACKET_SCHAFER_FEEDLOT_REDACTED.PDF

PUBLIC HEARING: Request For Variance To Setback Requirements For Livestock Buildings
Request for Variance, submitted by Jeremy Schafer, to the 100-foot side-yard structure setback standard for 
buildings containing livestock to allow an existing barn to be re-established as a feedlot. Parcels 
26.021.0101. 26990 370th ST, Goodhue, MN 55027. Part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Sect 21 Twp 111 
Range 14 in Belvidere Township. A1 Zoned District. 

BOAPACKET_SCHAFER_BLDG_REDACTED.PDF

Other-Discussion

Adjourn

Anyone interested is invited to attend. Agenda items may be subject to change. 

Goodhue County Land Use Management
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w  Building w Planning w  Zoning w  Telephone: 651/385-3104 w Fax: 651/385-3106 w

Documents:
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Building | Planning | Zoning  
Telephone: 651.385.3104 
Fax: 651.385.3106 

Environmental Health | Land Surveying | GIS 
Telephone:  651.385.3223 

Fax:  651.385.3098 

Lisa M. Hanni, L.S. Director 

Goodhue County Land Use Management 
Goodhue County Government Center | 509 West Fifth Street | Red Wing, Minnesota 55066 

 County Surveyor / Recorder 

To:  Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: March 25, 2019 
Report date: March 15, 2019 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance to Feedlot Setback Standards 
Request for Variance, submitted by Jeremy Schafer, to Article 13 (Confined Feedlot Regulations) 
setback standards to allow a new feedlot to be established within 1000 feet or 94% odor 
annoyance-free rating (as determined by the OFFSET model) of an existing dwelling. Parcel 
26.021.0101. 26990 370th ST, Goodhue, MN 55027. Part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Sect 21 
Twp 111 Range 14 in Belvidere Township. A1 Zoned District. 
 
Application Information: 
Applicant: Jeremy Schafer 
Address of zoning request: 26990 370th ST, Goodhue, MN 55027 
Parcel: 26.021.0101 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Sect 21 Twp 111 Range 14 in 
Belvidere Township 
Township Information: Henry Thomforde, Chair of the Belvidere Township Board of 
Supervisors endorsed acknowledgment of the application on 2/12/19.  No comments were 
offered.   
Zoning District: A1 (Agriculture Protection District) 
 
Attachments and Links: 
Site Map 
Application 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Background:  
The Applicant purchased the 4.34-acre property in 2018 with the intent of living in the existing 
dwelling and utilizing the agricultural structures and pasture areas to raise up to 35 Beef cattle.  
 
All parcels containing more than 10 animal units are required to register as feedlots with 
Goodhue County and are subject to the requirements of GCZO Article 13 (Confided Feedlot 
Regulations). Though historically used for animal agriculture, the property does not have an 
existing feedlot registration. New registered feedlots are required to be 1000 feet or 94% odor 
annoyance-free rating (as determined by the OFFSET model) from all existing dwellings at the 
time of establishment.  
 
The Applicants is requesting a variance to allow him to establish a Feedlot approximately 200 
feet from an existing dwelling. The neighboring dwelling is currently occupied by relatives of the 
applicant.  
 
 
 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428
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Variance Standards: 
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and 
intent of the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted 
comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical 
difficulties” exist in complying with the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official 
control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created 
by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  
 
Draft Findings of Fact: 
 
1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 
 The purpose of the A1 district is to maintain, conserve and enhance agricultural lands 

which are historically valuable for crop production, pasture land, and natural habitat for 
plant and animal life. This district is intended to encourage long-term agricultural uses 
and preserve prime agricultural farmland by restricting the location and density of non-
farm dwellings and other non-farm land uses.  

 Reciprocal feedlot setbacks between feedlots and dwellings are intended to decrease 
conflict between residential and agricultural uses. The nearest dwelling (Ray Williams) is 
located approximately 200 feet west of the proposed feedlot location. Mr. Williams 
submitted a written statement in support of the Applicant’s variance requests. There are 
no other dwellings within 1000 feet of the proposed feedlot.  

 The Applicants variance request appears harmonious with the purpose and intent of the 
official controls. 

2) The variances request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 
 The Comprehensive Plan prioritizes agricultural land uses over dwellings to protect 

farmland and decrease conflict between residential and agricultural uses.  The proposed 
variance is not likely to produce conflict among residential and agricultural uses. The 
occupant of the nearest neighboring dwelling is in support of the variance request. Any 
future occupants of the dwelling will have the opportunity to be informed of the presence 
of a feedlot in the area prior to purchasing the property. The request appears consistent 
with the adopted comprehensive plan.  

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted 
by an official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances 
unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality): 
 The property comprises 4.34 acres and is a conforming lot size in the A1 district (2-acre 

minimum). 

 The feedlot would be located in the southern half of the property.  No alternative 
locations exist on the property to establish a feedlot that would meet the 1000 foot 
setback requirement. 

 The Applicant’s request to establish a registered feedlot is a reasonable use of property in 
the A1 District.  

 The property has been historically used for animal agriculture and has infrastructure 
available to raise livestock.      

 A review of the existing development pattern in the vicinity reveals very low-density 
residential development among predominantly agricultural uses (feedlots and row-crop 
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agriculture). The request for variance appears unlikely to alter the essential character of 
the locality.  

4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in 
the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 Feedlots are a permissible use in the A1 district. The request does not constitute a use 
variance.  

 

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of 
Adjustment meeting and public hearing. 
 

The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board’s determination. In 
granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to, and 
bearing a rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; 

and 
 

APPROVE the request for variance, submitted by Jeremy Schafer, to Article 13 (Confined 
Feedlot Regulations) setback standards to allow a new registered feedlot to be established less 
than 1000 feet or 94% odor annoyance-free rating (as determined by the OFFSET model) from 
an existing dwelling.  
 
Parcel 26.021.0101. 26990 370th ST, Goodhue, MN 55027. Part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of 
Sect 21 Twp 111 Range 14 in Belvidere Township. A1 Zoned District. 
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To:  Board of Adjustment 
From: Land Use Management  
Meeting Date: March 25, 2019 
Report date: March 15, 2019 
 
PUBLIC HEARING: Request for Variance to Setback Requirements for Livestock 
Buildings 
Request for Variance, submitted by Jeremy Schafer, to the 100-foot side-yard structure setback 
standard for buildings containing livestock to allow an existing barn to be re-established as a 
feedlot. Parcels 26.021.0101. 26990 370th ST, Goodhue, MN 55027. Part of the NE ¼ of the NE 
¼ of Sect 21 Twp 111 Range 14 in Belvidere Township. A1 Zoned District. 
 
Application Information: 
Applicant: Jeremy Schafer 
Address of zoning request: 26990 370th ST, Goodhue, MN 55027 
Parcel: 26.021.0101 
Abbreviated Legal Description: Part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Sect 21 Twp 111 Range 14 in 
Belvidere Township 
Township Information: Henry Thomforde, Chair of the Belvidere Township Board of 
Supervisors endorsed acknowledgment of the application on 2/12/19.  No comments were 
offered.   
Zoning District: A1 (Agriculture Protection District) 
 
Attachments and Links: 
Site Map 
Application 
Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance (GCZO): 
http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428  
 
Background:  
The Applicant purchased the 4.34-acre property in 2018 with the intent of living in the existing 
dwelling and utilizing the agricultural structures and pasture areas to raise up to 35 Beef cattle. 
There is an existing barn on the property located approximately 50 feet from the west side-yard 
property line that the Applicant would like to use as part of a proposed new registered Feedlot. 
Per GCZO, all livestock buildings in A1 Districts are required to be setback 100 feet from side-
yard property lines. The Applicants is requesting the variance to allow him to use the barn to 
house livestock as part of his proposed Feedlot. 
 
Variance Standards: 
Variances shall only be permitted when they are in harmony with the general purposes and 
intent of the Goodhue County Zoning Ordinance and when consistent with the adopted 
comprehensive plan. Variances may be granted when the applicant establishes “practical 
difficulties” exist in complying with the existing official controls. Practical difficulties mean the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted by an official 
control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances unique to the property not created 

http://www.co.goodhue.mn.us/DocumentCenter/View/2428
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by the landowner, and the variance, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the 
locality. Economic considerations alone do not constitute practical difficulties.  
 
Draft Findings of Fact: 
 
1) Harmony with the general purposes and intent of the official control: 
 The purpose of the A1 district is to maintain, conserve and enhance agricultural lands 

which are historically valuable for crop production, pasture land, and natural habitat for 
plant and animal life. This district is intended to encourage long-term agricultural uses 
and preserve prime agricultural farmland by restricting the location and density of non-
farm dwellings and other non-farm land uses.  

 Side-yard structure setbacks are increased from 30 feet to 100 feet in the A1 zone for 
structures containing livestock.  The increased setbacks are intended to decrease 
conflicts between residential and agricultural uses. The barn is approximately 50 feet 
from the side-yard property line. The nearest dwelling (Ray Williams) is located 
approximately 200 feet west of the proposed feedlot location. Mr. Williams submitted a 
written statement in support of the Applicant’s variance requests.  

 The Applicants variance request appears harmonious with the purpose and intent of the 
official controls. 

2) The variances request is consistent with the adopted Comprehensive Plan: 
 The Comprehensive Plan prioritizes agricultural land uses over dwellings to protect 

farmland and decrease conflict between residential and agricultural uses.  The proposed 
variance is not likely to produce conflict among residential and agricultural uses. The 
occupant of the nearest neighboring dwelling is in support of the variance request. Any 
future occupants of the dwelling will have the opportunity to be informed of the presence 
of a feedlot and agricultural buildings in the area prior to purchasing the property. The 
request appears consistent with the adopted comprehensive plan.  

3) There are “practical difficulties” in complying with the official control (the 
applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner not permitted 
by an official control, the plight of the landowner is due to circumstances 
unique to the property not created by the landowner, and the variance, if 
granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality): 
 The property comprises 4.34 acres and is a conforming lot size in the A1 district (2-acre 

minimum). 

 The Applicant’s request to re-establish a feedlot in an existing agricultural building is a 
reasonable use of property in the A1 District.  

 No viable alternatives exist. Due to the shape of the property and the location of existing 
structures, utilities, and drainage areas a new livestock building would be difficult to site 
meeting the 100-foot setback. 

 The barn has been historically used for animal agriculture. The structure does comply 
with the 30-foot structure setback for buildings not containing livestock in the A1 
District. 

 A review of the existing development pattern in the vicinity reveals very low-density 
residential development among predominantly agricultural uses (feedlots and row-crop 
agriculture). The request for variance appears unlikely to alter the essential character of 
the locality.  
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4) No variance may be granted that would allow any use that is not allowed in 
the zoning district in which the subject property is located.  

 Animal agriculture is a permissible use in the A1 district. The request does not constitute 
a use variance.  

 

The draft Findings of Fact shall be amended to reflect concerns conveyed at the Board of 
Adjustment meeting and public hearing. 
 

The Board should specify the facts and reasons that are the basis of the Board’s determination. In 
granting a variance, the Board of Adjustment may impose conditions directly related to, and 
bearing a rough proportionality with, the impact(s) created by the variance. 

 
Staff Recommendation: 

• adopt the staff report into the record;  
• adopt the findings of fact;  
• accept the application, testimony, exhibits, and other evidence presented into the record; 

and 
 

APPROVE the request for variance submitted by Jeremy Schafer, to allow buildings containing 
livestock 50 feet from the west side-yard property line where 100 feet is required. 
 
Parcel 26.021.0101. 26990 370th ST, Goodhue, MN 55027. Part of the NE ¼ of the NE ¼ of 
Sect 21 Twp 111 Range 14 in Belvidere Township. A1 Zoned District. 
 


















